

No. 18-2488

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF MARYLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States of America,
in his official capacity and his individual capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
Case No. 8:17-cv-01596
Judge Peter J. Messitte

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

William S. Consovoy
Thomas R. McCarthy
Bryan K. Weir
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
bryan@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant in his individual capacity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Court’s Appellate Jurisdiction Is Not Confined To Absolute Immunity. 1

 II. The President Is Entitled To Dismissal. 5

 A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing. 5

 B. The President has absolute immunity. 17

 C. Plaintiffs lack a cause of action. 21

 D. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Emoluments Clauses. 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. P.R. ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	16
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	11
<i>Am. Soc. of Travel Agents, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	21
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	2
<i>Cannon v. Vill. of Bald Head Island</i> , 891 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	20, 21
<i>DEK Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11, 14
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 7, 8
<i>DeLong v. IRS</i> , 1990 WL 101402 (4th Cir. July 10, 1990)	22

<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	10
<i>Donohoe v. Duling</i> , 465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972)	7
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	21
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219, 1239 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	24
<i>Ex Parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937)	10
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	21
<i>Feit v. Ward</i> , 886 F.2d 848 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Finkelman v. NFL</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Georgia v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	16
<i>Griffin v. Dep't of Labor Fed. Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	22
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Kaplan v. Central Bank of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3

<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>King v. Myers</i> , 973 F.2d 354 (4th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Kumar v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2016)	1
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	7
<i>Lamar Advert. of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	21
<i>Lewis v. New Mexico Dept. of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	24
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	7, 17

<i>Philadelphia Taxi Ass’n, Inc v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Pollack v. Hogan</i> , 703 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	10
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	22
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12, 14
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir 2005)	3, 6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	7, 9
<i>State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	2
<i>Summit Medical Associates, P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Taylor v. Waters</i> , 81 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	24
<i>Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway</i> , 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002)	3

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	24
<i>Triad Associates, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 10 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	10
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11, 13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	10
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	21
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3
<i>Williams v. Hansen</i> , 326 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)	6
